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About ECO Canada

For over 20 years, we’ve studied the environmental labour market 
and examined ways to improve access for new graduates as well 
as those entering the industry mid-career.

The data we collect provides insights on environmental career 
trends, from top jobs to skills gaps to high-growth sectors. 
Governments, educators, youth and industry planners use our 
findings to make decisions and formulate strategy.

Our research has also informed our development of the 
Environmental Professional Certification (EP) ̶̶̶̶̶̶̶̶̶ an occupational 
standard for skills and training ̶̶̶ as well as ongoing training and 
professional development for Canada’s EPs.
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Introduction
▪ Environmental employment is cross-sectoral (spread across 

industries), and previously, environmental occupations could not be 

organized into individual Statistics Canada National Occupational 

Classifications (NOCs).

▪ Therefore, ECO developed the National Occupational Standards (NOS) 

for environmental work. The NOS have many applications, including 

certifying qualified environmental workers with the Environmental 

Professional certification.  

▪ The development of these standards has enabled ECO to develop a 

framework, whereby environmental work (NOS) falls into 3 sectors and 

13 sub-sectors. For more information: http://www.eco.ca/wp-

content/uploads/2016-NOS-for-Environmental-Professionals.pdf. This 

ECO Canada Sector Model, is a useful tool for classifying environmental 

jobs, goods, services and technologies that contribute to environmental 

protection, resource management and sustainability in Canada.

▪ To gather its labour market information, ECO has primarily used 

employer surveys, which represent point-in-time information and are 

costly to implement. 

A: Environmental 

Protection

• Air Quality

• Water Quality

• Site Assessment and 

Reclamation

• Waste Management

• Environmental Health 

and Safety

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

C: Sustainability

• Policy and Legislation

• Sustainability

• Research and 

Development

• Education and training

• Communications and 

Public Awareness
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Introduction

ECO Canada is moving away from large multifaceted surveys as its primary source of labour market information and is 

examining new ways of measuring environmental employment. The following report is one of a suite of four preliminary 

reports:

▪ Canadian Environmental Employment: Summary Analysis 

▪ This report introduces some new concepts and ways of exploring trends in environmental employment. It summarizes the 

major findings of the following three, more detailed reports.

▪ Canadian Environmental Employment: Job Posting Trends

▪ This report looks at how job posting analysis can be useful in looking at hiring trends and presents some findings for 

environmental employment.

▪ Canadian Environmental Employment: Supply and Demand
▪ ECO Canada has begun work on a supply-demand model, and this report presents some early findings.

▪ Canadian Environmental Employment: Environmental Goods and Services

▪ This report analyses data from UK-company kMatrix and presents major findings on market size and employment. 

It also looks at the contribution of each ECO Canada sub-sector to Canada’s GDP.

September 2017 - preliminary

4



Introduction

▪ In 2012, ECO Canada began using Job Posting Analysis ( JPA) 

for estimating the size of the core environmental workers in 

Canada (workers who have at least one of ECO’s recognized 

environmental competencies) and mapping them to the 

NOC code (because each job posting is related to a NOC 

code). 

▪ Now that a form of NOS-NOC mapping can be obtained, 

ECO Canada is using the JPA to feed into a Labour Market 

Modelling System that will provide a more comprehensive 

picture of supply and demand for the environmental 

workforce.
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Introduction

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

▪ In addition to surveys, job posting analysis and a demand-supply model, 

ECO Canada took an alternative look at measuring environmental 

employment. Currently, ECO determines environmental employment to 

be occupational, that is, occupations that require environmental 

competencies are deemed to be environmental occupations. 

▪ In this report, ECO examines the Canadian environmental goods and 

services sector (EGSS) in terms of employment and market size. 
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Introduction

B: Resource 

Management

Energy (Efficiency and •

Renewables)

Natural Resource •

Management

Fisheries and Wildlife •

Management

▪ kMartix, a UK-based research firm, has studied low carbon environmental 

goods and services (LCEGS) since 2006 and updated the data in 2015, 

expanding the number of categories from 2,500 to 3,700. The initial view of the 

data indicates that it is comprehensive and complete. 

̶̶̶ The list of products and services included in LCEGS is based on a combination of 

United Nation, European Union, and Eurostat model. The level of detail included is also 

dependent on the ability to track market data (describing revenues). In some cases, 

data may not be available for some variables like employment or the number of 

companies, and in these cases, industry ratios are used to estimate these missing values 

in relation to sales.
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▪ The EGS sector also includes supply chain and value-added activities. 

̶̶̶ For example, the sale of wind turbines typically includes delivery, installation and maintenance, which can be 

performed by the same company or sub-contracted to other companies. Such activities associated with the sale of 

product or service are included in EGS sector. 
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Introduction

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

A six-digit coding system is used for the full LCEGS sector. At Level 5, there are 3,700 discrete LCEGS 

products and services and they are aggregated to different levels. 

Level ▪ 1 - Environmental, Renewable Energy, Low Carbon 

Level ▪ 2 - 26 sub-sectors 

Level ▪ 3 - 152 sub sub-sectors 

Level ▪ 4 - 994 product and service categories 

Level ▪ 5 - 3,700 product and service activities.

A detailed list of products and services can be found at the following link:
http://eur▪ -lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32015R2174&from=EN
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Introduction

▪ Another measure that ECO reports on is the value added to GDP. 

This estimate is based on national input-output multipliers from 

Statistics Canada. For precision, the estimation of value added to 

GDP was performed for each LCEGS category (at the level 5 

segmentation level) and was based on the NAICS industry that 

each line item of level 5 dataset falls under. 

̶̶̶ For example, the value added to GDP through wind turbine 

manufacturing was estimated using the multipliers for NAICS industry 

333611, which includes wind turbines manufacturing. The estimates 

were generated for all 3,700 categories and then summarized to 

calculate the value added for each ECO Canada's sub-sector (using the 

ECO Canada sub-sector model).
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Definitions

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

▪ Sector: The environmental goods and services sector is defined as a broad group of activities 

that includes green technology, clean tech, renewable energy, low carbon activities, sustainable 

technologies and any product/services related to lowering greenhouse gas emission. Unlike 

traditional sectors, it is a flexible idea for capturing disparate Low Carbon, Environmental and 

Renewable Energy activities spread across many existing sectors, such as transport, 

construction, energy etc. 

▪ Sales: Sales are measured in US$ millions. They incorporate both domestic and international 

performance (exports).

▪ Companies: Companies is a measure of the total number of companies in Canada that are 

either core to the delivery of sector products and services or form an integral part of the supply 

chain. Companies can deliver product, services and technologies for many sectors and they can 

also deliver many products and services to a sector. To avoid double counting, they are assigned 

to only one sector depending on the highest percentage of sales among the sectors they serve. 

10

September 2017 - preliminary

Source: Field Guide Consulting



Definitions

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

Employees▪ : Employment is measured in whole time equivalents (WTEs), across core and 

supply chain companies involved in delivering sector products and services. Industry ratios are 

used in some sub-sectors where data is not available. Whole time equivalents is a unit to 

measure employed persons in a way that makes them comparable even though they may work 

different number of hours per week. The estimate of EGSS employment includes all 

professionals working in companies that develop environmental good and services irrespective 

of environmental skills required to perform their work activities. EGSS estimates also include 

suppliers, distributors and other value-added activities in the supply chain.
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Definitions

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

▪ ECO Canada sub-sectors: These are mapped according to various activities within Environmental Goods and 

Services sector to ECO Canada's sub-sectors. The mapping is better understood by looking at what is included in 

each sector at EGSS Level4/Level5. EGSS tend to be heavily skewed towards energy products/services, which can be 

called out easily and less towards sectors like EHS, PL, CPA and Sustainability, which are spread across most 

industries. It includes both core and supply chain. 

̶̶̶ Due to differences in definitions, not all categories of the LCEGS can be directly mapped to the ECO Canada's 

environmental sector model. Some activities are mapped to multiple ECO sectors while some of the activities could 

not be mapped to any of the ECO sectors and have been included in a general category.

▪ List of ECO Canada sub-sectors covered in this report:

̶̶̶ Energy - Renewable

̶̶̶ Energy - Efficiency

̶̶̶ Waste Management

̶̶̶ Water Quality

̶̶̶ Sustainability

̶̶̶ Site Assessment and Reclamation

̶̶̶ Air Quality

̶̶̶ Natural Resource Management

̶̶̶ Research and Development

̶̶̶ Education and Training

̶̶̶ Environmental Health and Safety (EHS)

̶̶̶ Policy and Legislation (PL)

̶̶̶ Communications and Public Awareness (CPA)

̶̶̶ Fisheries and Wildlife Management 
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For the purposes of this report, ECO Canada’s 
energy sub-sector has been split in two

Source: Field Guide Consulting



Definitions

B: Resource 

Management

• Energy (Efficiency and 

Renewables)

• Natural Resource 

Management

• Fisheries and Wildlife 

Management

▪ Value added GDP (in US$ millions): The value added of an industry, also referred to as gross 

domestic product (GDP) by industry, is the contribution of a private industry or government sector 

to overall GDP. Value added is the difference between an industry’s gross output (consisting of 

sales or receipts and other operating income, commodity taxes, and inventory change) and the 

cost of its intermediate inputs (including energy, raw materials, semi-finished goods, and services 

that are purchased from all sources).
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What we’ll cover
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▪ The following slides will provide a select analysis of EGSS products and services. More 

detailed data can be provided on request.

▪ The data will be aligned as much as possible to ECO Canada’s sub-sectors.

▪ The data will be presented in terms of size (revenue), companies, employees and 

contribution to the nation’s GDP.

▪ For the larger ECO sub-sectors, the data will be segmented in terms of 

▪ EGSS sub-sector

▪ Activity (manufacture, supply, install, etc.)

▪ Overlapping ECO sub-sectors

▪ For the smaller ECO sectors, the data will be presented in a less granular fashion, but will 

include segmentation at the EGSS sub-sector level. 
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Executive Summary

▪ In 2015, an estimated 44,800 companies were in the Canadian environmental goods and 

services sector (EGSS) with sales of over US$132 billion. These firms employ approximately 

807,350 workers – 4.5% of Canada’s 17.9 million employees in 2015.

Energy is the largest sub-sector

▪ Much of Canada’s EGSS comprises companies operating in the energy sector. In the year 2015, 

the renewable energy sector was the largest EGSS category, with sales of $59.8 billion , 

followed by the energy efficiency sector with $42.4 billion and the waste management sector 

with $12.3 billion. 

▪ The energy sector is also the highest employer in the EGSS sector with 640,000 employees in 

both energy sub-sectors.
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Executive Summary
Summary of EGS sales, companies, employees and value added to GDP, segmented by ECO Canada environmental sub-sectors, 2015 

Primary ECO sub-sector - 2015 Sales ($MM) Companies Employees Value added ($MM)
% products mapped to 

multiple sub-sectors

Energy - Renewable $59,832 22,157 388,696 $30,076 1%

Energy - Efficiency $42,350 13,197 251,281 $22,218 0%

Waste Management $12,342 4,988 92,137 $7,473 32%

Water Quality $10,036 2,556 46,803 $5,473 1%

Sustainability $5,206 1,980 27,695 $2,678 1%

Nuclear $3,435 933 18,840 $2,100 0%

Research and Development $3,247 2,999 54,138 $2,343 100%

Site Assessment and Reclamation $1,649 334 6,338 $1,009 10%

Air Quality $1,391 353 6,531 $852 0%

Natural Resource Management $1,250 68 1,007 $654 71%

Education and Training $1,093 642 10,562 $623 100%

Environmental Health and Safety $882 413 7,230 $524 99%

Policy and Legislation $446 606 11,263 $293 98%

Communications and Public Awareness $404 223 3,846 $202 92%

Noise Pollution $249 71 1,304 $123 0%

Fisheries and Wildlife Management $235 21 205 $146 47%

General $155 79 1,602 $93 14%

ALL SECTORS $131,728 44,799 807,348 $69,254 

Source: Base data provided by 

kMatrix. ECO sector crosswalk and 

analysis by Field Guide Consulting.

Note: Some products and services fall 

under multiple sectors; therefore, the 

sum of revenues across ECO sub-

sectors will not add up to the total. Sub-

sectors such as Education and Training, 

and Research and Development will 

span across all sectors.

The LCEGS the framework includes 

Nuclear and Noise Pollution, which have 

no real match to ECO’s competencies 

and its sub-sector model. These areas 

are recognized as important in Europe 

and because we now have estimates for 

them, they are recorded separately to 

ECO’s sub-sectors.
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Executive Summary

In terms of activity type, manufacturing and development ▪ (M&D) generate the most revenue 

(US$54.3 billion) across the EGS sector. M&D also has the most companies (18,150) and 

employees the most people (327,400).

However, ▪ Supply and Distribution generate the most value added GDP at $25.5 billion.
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Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total 131,728 44,799 807,348 69,254 

Manufacture/Development 54,338 18,145 327,393 23,378 

Supply/Distribution 40,552 12,794 227,288 25,548 

Services 23,989 9,120 161,317 13,991 

Installation 6,800 2,692 54,452 2,855 

Maintenance 6,048 2,048 36,898 3,481 

Summary of EGS sales, companies, employees and value added to GDP, segmented 

by activity type



ECO SUB-SECTOR 

DETAILED ANALYSIS



Energy - Renewable



Energy – Renewable

EGS sub-sectors Sales ($MM) Companies Employees
Value added 

($MM)

Total $59,832 22,157 388,696 $30,076

Alternative Fuels $18,590 6,424 104,108 $7,767

Wind $12,943 5,645 94,613 $6,427

Geothermal $10,335 3,276 67,916 $5,909

Energy from Waste $7,896 2,458 33,335 $4,677

Photovoltaic $5,760 1,853 37,032 $2,883

Biomass $3,097 1,489 31,606 $1,682

Consultancy $459 731 14,697 $296

Hydro/Wave/Tidal/Others $753 280 5,388 $434

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Renewable Energy were US$59.8 

billion with a value added of $30.1 

billion. A total of ~22,200 companies 

operated in this sector employing around 

388,700 employees. 

▪ Within Renewable Energy, Alternate 

Fuels is the largest EGS sub- sector 

with $18.6 billion in sales and around 

104,100 employees (27% of the sector’s 

employment). 

Renewable Energy - segmented by EGS sub-sectors

EGS sub-sectors

▪ kMatrix data shows that Canada’s renewable energy sub-sector is the largest EGS sector by revenue and 

includes all types of renewable energy development, including wind, solar, hydro, geothermal and also low carbon 

fuels. 
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Energy - Renewable

Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total $59,832 22,157 388,696 $30,076 

Manufacture/Development $23,750 8,382 145,898 $8,773 

Supply/Distribution $24,240 7,453 126,087 $14,708 

Services $5,365 3,794 71,440 $3,269 

Installation $2,585 1,360 25,834 $1,085 

Maintenance $3,893 1,168 19,436 $2,240 

Activities

▪ Economic impacts from Renewable Energy are linked to 

manufacturing/development of products, the supply chain 

and distribution of products, services, installation and 

maintenance.  Around 1,500 products and services have 

been identified in this sub-sector.
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Renewable Energy - segmented by activity type

Manufacturing and development ▪

account for the bulk of the 

employment in this sub-sector with 

145,900 employees. 

The entire supply chain (supply, ▪

manufacturing and distribution 

combined) accounts for nearly 70% 

of the sub-sector’s EGSS 

employment. 

Supply and distribution generate ▪

the most sales at $24.2 billion and 

the most value added with $14.7 

billion (49% of the total value 

added generated by these 

activities).
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Energy - Renewable

ECO sub-sector Sales ($MM) Companies Employees 
Value added 

($MM)

Total $59,832 22,157 388,696 $30,076 

Energy - Renewable $59,215 21,547 377,260 $29,659 

Policy and Legislation $144 365 7,024 $95 

Waste Management/Energy 

Efficiency
$456 210 3,634 $312 

Communications and Public 

Awareness
$17 34 779 $9 

ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ All the categories in the EGS low carbon and renewable energy sector 

have been mapped to ECO Canada’s Renewable Energy sub-sector; 

however, a portion of the product and categories are part of multiple 

environmental sectors. 
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Renewable Energy - ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ Of the total $59.8 billion in 

Renewable Energy sales, $59.2 

billion are generated by 

activities that operate primarily 

in this Renewable Energy sub-

sector alone, while the 

remainder are from activities 

that operate in both Renewable 

Energy and other sub-sectors 

such as Policy and Legislation 

and Waste Management/ 

Energy Efficiency. 
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Energy - Efficiency



Energy - Efficiency

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value added 

($MM)

Total $42,350 13,197 251,281 $22,218 

Building Technologies $15,461 5,227 101,875 $8,260 

Alternative Fuel and Vehicle $13,445 3,918 76,624 $8,099 

Energy Management $12,440 3,706 66,057 $5,217 

Additional Energy Sources $844 331 6,442 $540 

Air Pollution/Waste 

Management
$159 16 283 $102 

Energy Efficiency - segmented by EGS sub-sectors

EGS sub-sectors

▪ Energy efficiency is the second largest 

EGS sector by revenue and includes all 

types products and services, such as 

energy saving and efficient power 

management activities. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Energy Efficiency were US$42.4 

billion with a value added of $22.2 

billion. A a total of ~13,200 companies 

operated in this sub-sector employing 

around 251,300 employees. 

▪ Within Energy Efficiency, Building 

Technologies is the largest EGS sub-

sector with $15.5 billion in sales and 

around 101,900 employees (41% of the 

sub-sector’s employment). 
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Energy - Efficiency

Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total $42,350 13,197 251,281 $22,218 

Manufacture/Development $23,992 7,421 139,175 $10,998 

Supply/Distribution $13,404 4,079 78,762 $8,797 

Services $1,581 898 20,052 $1,319 

Installation $3,143 715 11,283 $971 

Maintenance $230 84 2,007 $132 
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Energy Efficiency segmented by activity type

Manufacturing and development ▪

account for a large portion of the 

employment in this sub-sector with 

139,200 employees. 

The entire supply chain (supply, ▪

manufacturing and distribution 

combined) accounts for nearly 87% 

of the sub-sector’s EGSS 

employment. 

Manufacturing and Development ▪

generate the most sales at $24 

billion and the most value added at 

$11 billion (more than 49% of the 

total value added generated by 

these activities).
September 2017 - preliminary

Activities

▪ Economic impacts from Energy Efficiency are linked to 

manufacturing/development of products, the supply chain 

and distribution of products, services, installation and 

maintenance.  Around 466 products and services have been 

identified in this sub-sector.



Energy - Efficiency

ECO sub-sector Sales ($MM) Companies Employees 
Value added 

($MM)

Total $42,350 13,197 251,281 $22,218 

Energy - Efficiency $41,972 13,042 248,905 $22,013 

Communications and Public 

Awareness
$212 139 2,091 $100 

Air Quality $140 6 94 $90 

Waste Management $18 10 185 $12 

Energy - Renewable $7 1 6 $3

ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ All the categories in the EGS Energy Efficiency sub-sector have been 

mapped to ECO Canada’s Energy Efficiency sub-sector; however, a 

portion of the product and categories are part of multiple 

environmental sectors. 

27

Energy Efficiency - ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ Of the total $42.4 billion in 

Energy Efficiency sales, most 

sales are generated by activities 

that operate primarily in this 

Energy Efficiency sub-sector 

alone ($42 billion), while the 

remainder are from activities 

that operate in Energy Efficiency 

and other sub-sectors, such as 

Communications and Public 

Awareness and Air Quality. 
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Waste Management



Waste Management

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value added 

($MM)

Total $12,342 4,988 92,137 $7,473 

Recovery and Recycling $5,029 1,934 35,166 $3,217 

Waste Management $3,574 1,420 27,019 $2,161 

Waste Water Treatment/ 

Marine Pollution
$3,591 1,586 29,006 $2,005 

Contaminated Land 

Reclamation & Remediation
$75 37 755 $41 

Nuclear Power $66 8 139 $44 

Consultancy and related 

services
$7 3 52 $4

Waste Management - segmented by EGS sub-sectors

EGS sub-sectors

▪ Waste management is third largest EGS 

sub-sector by revenue and includes all 

types of products and services related to 

treating and management of waste. It also 

includes recycling and waste water 

treatment. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues linked 

to Waste Management were US$12.3 billion 

with a value added of $7.5 billion. A total 

of ~5,000 companies operated in this sub-

sector employing around 92,150 employees. 

▪ Within Waste Management sector, 

Recovery and Recycling is the largest EGS 

sub-sector with $5 billion in sales and 

around 35,150 employees (38% of the sub-

sector’s employment). 
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Waste Management

Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total $12,342 4,988 92,137 $7,473 

Manufacture/Development $4,997 2,036 36,562 $2,864 

Services $2,669 917 18,572 $1,700 

Supply/Distribution $2,619 1,158 20,398 $1,848 

Maintenance $1,261 516 9,385 $726 

Installation $797 362 7,219 $334 

30

Waste Management - segmented by activity type

▪ Manufacturing and Development 

account for 40% of the employment 

in this sub-sector with 36,550 

employees. 

▪ The entire supply chain (supply, 

manufacturing and distribution 

combined) accounts for nearly 62% 

of the sector’s EGSS employment. 

▪ Manufacturing and Development 

generate the most sales at $5 billion 

and the most value added with $2.9 

billion (more than 38% of the total 

value added generated by these 

activities).

September 2017 - preliminary

Activities

▪ Economic impacts from Waste Management are linked to 

manufacturing/development of products, the supply chain 

and distribution of products, services, installation and 

maintenance.  Around 533 products and services have been 

identified in this sub-sector.



Waste Management

ECO sub-sector Sales ($MM) Companies Employees 
Value added 

($MM)

Total $12,342 4,988 92,137 $7,473 

Waste Management $8,048 3,097 57,689 $5,017 

Water Quality $3,579 1,580 28,905 $1,997 

Energy $467 220 3,812 $321 

Nuclear and EHS $115 27 531 $62 

Policy and Legislation $39 18 277 $25 

Communications and Public Awareness $19 10 167 $10 

Site Assessment and Reclamation $75 37 755 $41 

ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ All the categories in the EGS Waste Management sub-sector have 

been mapped to ECO Canada’s Waste Management sub-sector; 

however, a portion of the product and categories are part of 

multiple environmental sectors. 
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Waste Management - ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ Of the total $12.3 billion in 

Waste Management sales, 

most sales are generated 

by activities that operate 

primarily in this Waste 

Management sub-sector 

alone ($8 billion), while 

the remainder are from 

activities that operate in 

Water Quality and other 

sub-sectors, such as 

Energy (renewable and 

efficiency), and 

Environmental Health and 

Safety.
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Water Quality



Water Quality

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value 

added 

($MM)

Total $10,036 2,556 46,803 $5,473 

Water Supply and Waste 

Water Treatment
$9,855 2,486 45,431 $5,360 

Marine Pollution 

Control/Remediation
$137 58 1,069 $87 

Consultancy and related 

services
$45 13 303 $26 

Water Quality - segmented by EGS sub-sectors

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Water Quality were US$10 

billion with a value added of $5.5 

billion. A total of ~2,550 companies 

operated in this sub-sector employing 

around 46,800 employees. 

▪ Within Water Quality, Water Supply and 

Waste Water Treatment is the largest 

EGS sub-sector with $9.9 billion in 

sales and around 45,450 employees 

(97% of the 

sub-sector’s employment). 
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EGS sub-sectors

Water Quality ▪ includes all types products and services relating to the treatment of pollutants in the water 

supply, as well as responding to pollution hazards at sea, coastal waters and waterways. Wastewater treatment 

and various products that help with the distribution, management and conservation of water resources are 

also included in this sub-sector.
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Water Quality

Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total $10,036 2,556 46,803 $5,473 

Services $5,898 1,017 19,932 $3,190 

Manufacture/Development $1,794 553 9,025 $883 

Maintenance $935 382 7,266 $538 

Supply/Distribution $928 406 6,820 $661 

Installation $480 198 3,761 $202 
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Water Quality - segmented by activity type

▪ Services is by far the largest 

portion of the employment in this 

sector with 19,950 employees 

(43% of employment). 

▪ Services also generate the most 

sales at $5.9 billion and the most 

value added with $3.2 billion 

(almost 58% of the total value 

added generated by these 

activities).
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Activities

▪ Economic impacts from Water Quality are linked to 

manufacturing/development of products, the supply chain and 

distribution of products, services, installation and maintenance. 

Around 289 products and services have been identified in this 

sub-sector.



Water Quality

ECO sub-sector Sales ($MM) Companies Employees Value added ($MM)

Total $10,036 2,556 46,803 $5,473 

Water Quality $5,375 902 16,602 $2,827 

Waste Management $3,579 1,580 28,905 $1,997 

Site Assessment and 

Reclamation
$1,015 62 1,071 $612 

Sustainability $50 4 42 $27 

Policy and Legislation $11 6 143 $6 

Communications and Public 

Awareness
$5 2 40 $3 

ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ All the categories in the EGS Water Quality sub-sector have been 

mapped to ECO Canada’s Water Quality sub-sector; however, a 

portion of the product and categories are part of multiple 

environmental sectors. 
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Water Quality - ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ Of the total $10 billion in 

Water Quality sales, most 

sales are generated by 

activities that operate 

primarily in this Water Quality 

sub-sector alone ($5.4 billion), 

while the remainder are from 

activities that operate in 

Water Quality and other sub-

sectors, such as and Waste 

Management and Site 

Assessment and Reclamation.
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Sustainability



Sustainability

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value 

added 

($MM)

Total $5,206 1,980 27,695 $2,678 

Environmental 

Consultancy and 

Related Services

$2,256 188 3,373 $1,424 

Bio-diversity $1,453 63 978 $541 

Carbon Finance $838 17 288 $325 

Carbon Capture & 

Storage
$483 1,705 22,889 $279 

Air Pollution $126 3 126 $81 

Water Resource 

Management
$50 4 42 $27 

Sustainability - segmented by EGS sub-sectorsEGS sub-sectors

▪ Sustainability includes all types products and 

services related to protecting biodiversity, marine 

ecosystem, wetlands, sustainable agriculture and 

forestry, and other environmental protection 

activities against climate change. It also includes 

carbon finance and carbon capture/storage, which 

helps reduce greenhouse gasses.

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues linked to 

Sustainability were US$5.2 billion with a value 

added of $2.7 billion. A total of ~2,000 companies 

operated in this sub-sector employing around 

27,700 employees. 

▪ Within Sustainability, Environmental 

Consultancy and Related Services is the largest 

EGS sub-sector with $2.3 billion in sales; 

however, Carbon Capture
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and Storage has the most employees (22,900 - 83% of the sub-sector’s employment). 



Sustainability

Activity type
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees 

Value added 

($MM) 

Total $5,206 1,980 27,695 $2,678 

Services $4,862 1,852 25,212 $2,487 

Manufacture/Development $180 52 850 $97 

Maintenance $83 50 1,112 $48 

Supply/Distribution $54 16 318 $34 

Installation $27 10 203 $12 
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Sustainability - segmented by activity type

▪ Services account for most of the 

employment in this sector with 

25,200 employees (91% of 

employment). 

▪ Services also generate the most 

sales at $4.9 billion and the most 

value added with $2.5 billion 

(almost 93% of the total value 

added generated by these 

activities).
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Activities

▪ Economic impacts from Sustainability are linked to 

manufacturing/development of products, the supply chain 

and distribution of products, services, installation and 

maintenance. Around 317 products and services have been 

identified in this sub-sector.



Sustainability

ECO sub-sector Sales ($MM) Companies Employees Value added ($MM)

Total $5,206 1,980 27,695 $2,678 

Sustainability $3,995 1,848 25,425 $2,054 

Natural Resource Management 

and Fisheries
$900 37 656 $433 

Air Quality $126 3 126 $81 

Communications and Public 

Awareness
$84 7 112 $46 

Policy and Legislation $32 2 33 $24 

Environmental Health and Safety $18 78 1,300 $12 

Water Quality $50 4 42 $27 

ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ All the categories in the EGS Sustainability sub-sector have been 

mapped to ECO Canada’s Sustainability sub-sector; however, a portion of 

the product and categories are part of multiple environmental sectors. 
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Sustainability - ECO Canada sub-sector overlap 

▪ Of the total $5.2 billion in 

Sustainability sales, most 

sales are generated by 

activities that operate 

primarily in this 

Sustainability sub-sector 

alone ($4 billion), while the 

remainder are from activities 

that operate in Sustainability 

and other sub-sectors, such 

as Natural Resource 

Management and Fisheries, 

and Air Quality.



HIGH-LEVEL SUB-SECTOR 

ANALYSIS



Site Assessment and Reclamation

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value added 

($MM)

Total $1,649 334 6,338 $1,009 

Water Supply and Waste 

Water Treatment
$953 36 595 $574 

Contaminated Land 

Reclamation & Remediation
$587 260 5,165 $362 

Environmental Consultancy 

and Related Services
$93 35 514 $63 

Others $15 3 64 $10 

Site Assessment and Reclamation - segmented by EGS sub-sectors

EGS sub-sectors

▪ Site Assessment and Reclamation (SAR) 

includes all types of products and services 

that bring land back into agricultural, 

industrial, community and commercial use. It 

also includes decommissioning of nuclear 

sites. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues linked 

to SAR were US$1.6 billion with a value 

added of $1 billion. A total of ~350 

companies operated in this sub-sector 

employing around 6,350 employees. 

▪ Within Sustainability, Water Supply and Waste
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Water Treatment is the largest EGS sub-sector with $950 million in sales; however, Contaminated 

Land Reclamation & Remediation has the most employees (5,150 - 81% of the sub-sector’s 

employment). 
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Air Quality

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value 

added 

($MM)

Total $1,391 353 6,531 $852 

Protection of Ambient Air 

and Climate
$738 38 515 $494 

Indoor Air Quality $227 108 2,066 $122 

Dust & Particulate Control $163 83 1,740 $87 

Industrial Air Quality 

Control
$169 84 1,506 $93 

Process Engineering Air 

Pollution
$38 17 277 $20 

Environmental Monitoring 

and Instrumentation.
$55 23 426 $37 

Air Quality - segmented by EGS sub-sectorsAir Quality ▪ includes all types products and 

services that help with improving and 

maintaining air quality in the environment. 

They include emission control systems, 

indoor air quality control through ventilation, 

cooling and purification systems, dust and 

particulate control and other industrial 

equipment, and services which help with 

reducing greenhouse gas emission. 

In ▪ 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues linked 

to Air Quality were US$1.4 billion with a 

value added of $850 million. A total of ~350 

companies operated in this sector employing 

around 6,550 employees. 
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▪ Within Air Quality, Protection of Ambient Air and Climate is the largest EGS sub-sector 

with $750 million in sales; however, Indoor Air Quality has the most employees (2,050 -

32% of the sub-sector’s employment). 



Natural Resource Management

Natural Resource Management - segmented by EGS sub-sectors▪ Natural Resource Management (NRM) 

includes management of forest resources, 

agricultural/land resources, water and 

aquatic resources, mineral resources and 

energy resources.

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to NRM were US$1.3 billion with a 

value added of $650 million. A total of ~50 

companies operated in this sector 

employing around 1,000 employees. 

▪ Within NRM, Management of Agriculture 

Resources is the largest EGS sub-sector 

with $550 million in sales and around 

400 employees (39% of the sub-sector’s 

employment). 
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EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value 

added 

($MM)

Total $1,250 68 1,007 $654 

Management of 

Agriculture Resources
$551 22 397 $310 

Management of Timber 

Resources
$362 17 271 $133 

Protection of Biodiversity 

and Landscapes
$138 12 112 $85 

Management of Mineral 

and other NRM activities
$151 9 91 $96 

Management of Aquatic 

Resources
$20 2 13 $12 

Remediation, Monitoring 

and Analysis
$29 7 122 $18 
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Research and Development

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value added 

($MM)

Total $3,247 2,999 54,138 $2,343 

Energy from Waste $935 259 3,392 $674 

Energy Management $529 1,695 29,364 $382 

Waste Management $418 233 3,631 $301 

Additional Energy Sources $343 185 4,062 $248 

Alternative Fuel Vehicle $322 176 3,103 $232 

Geothermal $152 85 2,418 $110 

Photovoltaic $141 183 4,633 $102 

Recovery and Recycling $121 53 897 $87 

Water Supply and Waste Water Treatment $112 48 980 $81 

Environmental Consultancy and Related Services $52 4 48 $38 

Noise & Vibration Control $34 19 360 $25 

Marine Pollution Control $24 8 166 $17 

Contaminated Land Reclamation & Remediation $20 10 253 $14 

Others $45 42 832 $33 

Research and Development - segmented by EGS sub-sectors
▪ Research and Development spans 

many different products and services, 

including those related to management 

of waste and energy saving, and 

efficient power management activities. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Research and Development 

were US$3.2 billion with a value 

added of $2.3 billion. A total of ~3,000 

companies operated in this sector 

employing around 54,150 employees. 

▪ Within Research and Development, 

Energy from Waste is the largest EGS 

sub-sector with ~$950 million in sales 

; however, Energy Management has 

the most employees (29,350 - 54% of 

the sub-sector’s employment). 
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Education and Training

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value added 

($MM)

Total $1,093 642 10,562 $623 

Energy from Waste $854 330 5,064 $489 

Environmental Consultancy 

and Related Services
$112 23 496 $62 

Waste Management $41 14 211 $24 

Recovery and Recycling $38 19 286 $22 

Energy Management $22 209 3,489 $13 

Others $24 47 1,017 $14 

Education and Training - segmented by EGS sub-sectors▪ Education and Training spans many 

different products and services, including 

those related to Energy from Waste and 

consulting services. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Education and Training were 

US$1.1 billion with a value added of 

around $600 million. A total of ~650 

companies operated in this sector 

employing around 10,550 employees. 

▪ Within Education and Training, Energy 

from Waste is the largest EGS sub-sector 

with $850 million in sales and 

approximately 5,050 employees (48% of 

the sub-sector’s employment). 
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Environmental Health and Safety

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees Value added ($MM)

TOTAL $882 413 7,230 $524

Nuclear Safety Engineering Services $524 225 3,867 $331 

Climate Related Health Education Services $112 3 89 $64 

Industrial Ambient (Workplace) Air Control $90 48 769 $52 

Industrial/Mobile Source Emission Control $60 26 547 $31 

Paper Feed Stock Processing $49 19 392 $18 

Industrial Emission Control $19 11 190 $9 

Research and Development $8 1 8 $6 

Consultancy $8 40 932 $5 

Decommissioning of Nuclear Sites $4 2 42 $3 

Environmental Monitoring $3 1 16 $2 

Engineering $2 37 360 $2 

Marine Pollution Specialist Consulting & 

Training
$2 1 17 $1 

Environmental Health and Safety - segmented by EGS sub-sectors▪ Environmental Health and 

Safety (EHS) inspectors are part 

of almost all industries, but very 

few products and services are 

sold and tracked independently. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales 

revenues linked to EHS were 

US$900 million with a value 

added of $500 million. A total 

of ~400 companies operated in 

this sector employing around 

7,250 employees. 

▪ Within EHS, Nuclear Safety 

Engineering Services is the 

largest EGS sub-sector with 

~$500 million in sales and 3,850 

employees (53% of the sub-

sector’s employment). 
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Policy and Legislation

EGS sub-sectors, Sales ($MM) Companies Employees
Value added 

($MM)

Total $446 606 11,263 $293 

Nuclear Power $172 194 3,433 $113 

Renewable Energy General 

Consultancy
$144 365 7,024 $95 

Environmental Consultancy and 

Related Services
$75 22 334 $51 

Waste Management $24 10 155 $15 

Water Supply and Waste Water 

Treatment
$18 9 191 $11 

Marine Pollution Control $6 3 52 $3

Air Pollution $3 2 40 $2 

Recovery and Recycling $3 2 22 $2 

Contaminated Land Reclamation & 

Remediation
$1 0 7 $0

Carbon Finance $0 0 5 $0 

Policy and Legislation - segmented by EGS sub-sectorsPolicy and Legislation ▪ related 

activities are part of almost all 

industries, but very few products and 

services are sold and tracked 

independently. 

In ▪ 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to Policy and Legislation were 

US$450 million with a value added 

of around 300 million. A total of ~600 

companies operated in this sector 

employing around 11,250 employees. 

Within Policy and Legislation, ▪ Nuclear 

Power is the largest EGS sub-sector 

with ~$150 million in sales;

however, Renewable Energy 

General Consultancy has the most 

employees (7,000 - 62% of the sub-

sector’s employment). 
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Communications and Public Awareness

EGS sub-sectors Sales ($MM) Companies Employees
Value added 

($MM)

Total $404 223 3,846 $202

Energy Management $212 139 2,091 $100

Environmental Consultancy 

and Related Services
$90 29 615 $46

Carbon Finance $39 2 33 $22

Nuclear Power $13 2 72 $7 

Recovery and Recycling $10 5 91 $5

Waste Management $9 5 76 $5

Biomass $9 3 60 $5

Noise & Vibration Control $9 4 50 $5

Wind $8 31 718 $5

Water Supply and Waste 

Water Treatment
$3 1 25 $2

Marine Pollution Control $3 1 15 $1

Communications and Public Awareness- segmented by EGS sub-sectors▪ Communications and Public Awareness 

(CPA) includes firms involved in the 

production of books, journals, publications, 

periodicals, multimedia, etc. related to the 

environmental sector. These activities also 

overlaps with education and training 

sector. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues 

linked to CPA were US$400 million with a 

value added of $200 million. A total of 

200 companies operated in this sector 

employing around 3,850 employees. 

▪ Within CPA, Energy Management is the 

largest EGS sub-sector with ~$200 

million in sales and 2,100 employees 

(54% of the sub-sector’s employment). 
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Fisheries and Wildlife Management

EGS sub-sectors
Sales 

($MM) 
Companies Employees

Value 

added 

($MM)

Total $235 21 205 $146 

Ecosystems $105 9 85 $64 

Fisheries $91 7 82 $58 

Sustainable Agriculture $19 2 19 $12 

Management of other 

Biological Resources
$8 1 6 $5 

Measurement: Control

and Laboratories
$7 1 8 $4 

Environmental 

Consultancy and Related 

Services

$4 1 5 $3 

Fisheries and Wildlife Management - segmented by EGS sub-sectors
▪ Fisheries and Wildlife Management (FWM) 

primarily includes services related to the 

management of fisheries-related aquatic 

resources, ecosystem protection within nature 

parks, wetland protection, restoration of 

marine ecosystem, sustainable and ethical 

wildlife hunting practices, prevention of 

deforestation, and monitoring, consulting and 

technical services related to low impact fishing. 

▪ In 2015, Canada’s total sales revenues linked to 

FWM were US$250 million with a value added 

of $150 million. A total of ~20 companies 

operated in this sector employing around 200 

employees. 
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▪ Within FWM, Ecosystems is the largest EGS sub-sector with ~$100 million in sales and 100 

employees (41% of the sub-sector’s employment). 



NEED FOR FURTHER 

EXPLORATION



Need for Further Exploration

▪ The employment estimates from kMatrix have been reviewed by calculating measures of implied 

productivity. The value added to GDP per employee for environmental goods and services has been 

compared to the value added to GDP for the Canadian economy as a whole, and the two measures are 

quite similar (GDP per employee of $85,779 in the EGSS and $86,397 in the entire Canadian economy). 

▪ Assuming that kMatrix’s measures of market size (in revenue) are accurate, the measures of employment 

are in line with what could be expected, based on the assumption that the productivity of workers in 

EGSS is similar to the productivity of workers for the whole of Canada. This indicates that the measure of 

workers associated with the kMatrix market assessment is likely correct for the most part. 

▪ At the sub-sector level, there are segments of the EGS sub-sectors that may warrant further review in the 

future. Notably, the measure of output per employee is somewhat higher than average in sub-sectors 

associated with Natural Resource Management and Fisheries and Wildlife Management; GDP per 

employee is also comparatively low in the some of the sub-sectors, in particular Policy and Legislation. 
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